FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

06-08-2001



101742840

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Name (ine 2) San assignment and the contingent is not activated to the contingent is not activated. States, an appointment of a chrosic of a chrosi			PATENTS ONLY	But the state of t	
New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name	10: The Com	missioner of Patents and Trademar		original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document (D#) Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Other U.S. Government Governmen	ubmissioi	пТуре	Conveyance Type	g - i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	
Document ID#	New		Assignment :	Security Agreement	
Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Reel # Frame # Departmental File Onveying Party(ies)	l l		License	Change of Name	
Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Onveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Departmental File Secret File Onveying Party W. Dale Hollingsworth Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Departmental File Secret File Onveying Party W. Dale Hollingsworth Mark if additional names of receiving Darth Marth Day Veer Day Veer Marth Day Veer Day Veer Day Veer Marth Day Veer Day Vee	─ Reel#[Frame #	U.S.	Government	
Name (line 1) W. Dale Hollingsworth Name (line 1) W. Dale Hollingsworth Name (line 2) second Party lame (line 2) second Party Name (line 2) Beceiving Party Name (line 3) Name (line 2) Beceiving Party Name (line 2) Beceiving Party Name (line 3) Name (line 2) Beceiving Party Name (line 3) Name (line 3) Address (line 3) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Application of conveying parties attached processing parties attached (line) in the line of conveying line for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of conveying line for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of conveying line for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of conveying line for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of conveying line for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of convey sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of convey sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of convey sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of convey sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of convey sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of convey sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of convey sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of convey sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of a damestic state and applications of convey sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of a damestic sta					
Name (line 1) W. Dale Hollingsworth Name (line 2) Boccition Date Morth Day Veer Olt/19/99 Boccition Date Morth	onveying	Party(ies)	<u> </u>		
Name (line 1) Charles S. O'Connor O1/19/99 Name (line 1) Charles S. O'Connor O1/19/99 Name (line 2) Deceiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached is on assignment and the charles (line 2) State (line 3) State (line 3) States (line 3) New York New York State County S	Name (line 1)	W. Dale Hollingsworth		Month Day Year	
Mark Day Vest					
Name (line 2) ecciving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If closument to beneconded is an assignment and the sense of receiving parties attached If closument to beneconded is an assignment and the sense of receiving parties attached (is an assignment and the sense of the s	econd Party				
Name (ine 2) Name (ine 2) Name (ine 2) States (ine 2) Assignment and the receiving parties attached is an assignment and the receiving party is not destricted in the United States an appointment of a chromatic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate obcurrent from Assignment) Assignment) Assignment) New York New York New York New York State/Country To Code City State/Country To Code Assignment) Address (ine 2) Address (ine 2) Address (ine 3) Address (ine 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	lame (line 1)	Charles S. O'Connor		01/19/99	
Name (ine 1) Targus Group International If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States of the 2 States of the 2 States of the 3 New York New York 10021 Zip Code	Name (line 2)				
Name (ine 2) Iddress (ine 2) Iddress (ine 3) Iddress (ine 4) Iddress (ine 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Is an assignment and the receiving party or reviewing the document and a contract of a document and a document an	eceiving F	Party	Mark if addir	ional names of receiving parties attached	
Name (line 2) Iddress (line 1) 654 Madison Avenue Iddress (line 2) Iddress (line 2) Iddress (line 3) Iddress (line 3) Independent of a darrestic control of a darrestic (Designation and a darrestic (Designation must be a sparate document from Assignment.) Iddress (line 3) Iddress (line 3) Independent of a darrestic control of a darrestic (Designation must be a sparate document from Assignment.) Iddress (line 3) Iddress (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Iddress (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Iddress (line 4) Iddress (line 4) Iddress (line 4) Iddress (line 5) Iddress (line 5) Iddress (line 6) Iddress (line 7) Iddress (line 7) Iddress (line 7) Iddress (line 8) Iddress (line	Name (line 1)	Targus Group International		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
dress (ine 1) 654 Madison Avenue	Name tim a			receiving party is not.	
dress (ine 2) New York New York 10021 Zip Code	Haire (ME2)			of a domestic	
Assignment) Address (line 2) New York City State/Country State/Country Tip Code Omestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY To 1973-6 Discoult of the first Receiving Party only. FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	ldress (line 1)	654 Madison Avenue		(Designation must be a	
City State/Country Zip Code Omestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 2) Address (line 3) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	ldress (lime 2)			-	
City State/Country Zip Code Omestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (ine 1) Address (ine 3) Address (ine 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Including time for reviewing the document and principles per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and principles and principles are Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and principles are Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and principles are Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and principles are Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and principles are Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and principles are covered to the recorded of the Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and principles are covered to the recorded of the Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and principles are covered to the covered of the covered to the covered of	lalmana disa di	Now York	New York	10021	
Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40, 00 8F Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		City	State/Country		
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40,00 0F FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40,00 8P FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Address (line 4) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Address (line 4) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Address (line 4) Address (line 4)	Name				
Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 4),00 ©P FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Application of the street of					
Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40,00 @F Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Application 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and applications of the content					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40,00 0P FOR OFFICE USE ONLY The state of the s	ddress (line 1)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40,00 0P FOR OFFICE USE ONLY The state of the s	•				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40,00 8P FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40,00 8P FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and the content of	ddress (line 2				
61. E3YN-E 0000010 03E79E00 40,00 BP 40,00 BP	Address (line 2 Address (line 3				
with the state of	Address (fine 2)		TOD OFFICE USE ONLY		
Including time for reviewing the document any minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document any minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document any minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document any minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document any minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document any minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document any minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document any minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document any minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and the cover sheet to be recorded.	Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately as time to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information United, See OMB gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding its burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information, D.C. 20503. See OMB gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding the burden Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT OF THE	Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	0000110 09679600 40,00 0P			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patient and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	301-424-3640	
Name	Robert H. Epstein			
Address (line 1)	Epstein, Edell, Shapiro, Finnar	n & Lytle, LLC		
Address (line 2)	1901 Research Boulevard			
Address (line 3)	Suite 400			
Address (line 4)	Rockville, Maryland 20850			
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docun	nent # 5	
• •	Number(s) or Patent Nun	1ber(s) Mark if Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	additional numbers attached	
Pat 09/679,600 If this document is signed by the first Patent Coop Enter	s being filed together with a new Pater tramed executing inventor. Peration Treaty (PCT) or PCT application number if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned. Properties Enter the total	Paten Paten Paten Paten Post Po	on was Month Day Year PCT PCT 1	
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 05-0460 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No				
To the attach indica	ned copy is a true copy of the nated herein.	elief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to deposit Signature	and correct and any it account are authorized, as 6/1/0 Date	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, W. Dale Hollingsworth and Charles S. O'Connor, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), residing at 728 Ridgefield Road, Wilton, Connecticut 06897 and 3 Seaspray Road, Westport, Connecticut 06880, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Carrying Case For Portable Computer and Impact Resistant Cushions For Use Therein, for which a patent application for United States Letters Patent was executed concurrently herewith.

WHEREAS, Targus Group International, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 654 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10021, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Targus Group International the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Targus Group International, as the assignee of the entire interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of Targus Group International, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, We agree that we will communicate to Targus Group International, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Targus Group International, make all rightful and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Targus Group International, its oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Targus Group International, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hand.		
VANU. 19. 1899 Date VANU. 19. 1898 Date	W Dale Hollingsworth	
Date //	Charles S. O'Connor	
above named to in, and who executed, the foregoing	, 1998, personally appeared before me the me known and known to me to be the people described going instrument and acknowledged the same to be their purposes set forth in said instrument.	
(SEAL)	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:	

RECORDED: 06/04/2001